



IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the State of Delaware**

---

TOWN OF CHESWOLD, a municipality of the State of Delaware,  
*Petitioners-Below, Appellant,*

v.

CENTRAL DELAWARE BUSINESS PARK, a Delaware general partnership,  
*Respondents-Below, Appellee.*

---

NO. 270, 2017

On Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of Delaware C.A. No. K13M-08-016 JJC and the Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware, C.A. No. 1574-JJC  
(Consolidated)

---

**CORRECTED APPELLANT TOWN OF CHESWOLD'S  
OPENING BRIEF**

---

Max B. Walton (#3876)  
Kyle Evans Gay (#5752)  
CONNOLLY GALLAGHER LLP  
267 East Main Street  
Newark, DE 19711  
(302) 757-7300  
*Attorneys for Petitioner Below, Appellant  
Town of Cheswold*

---

October 13, 2017

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....5

    A.    The Town’s 1977 Zoning Ordinance .....5

    B.    The 2005 Zoning Code And The M-1 Exemption.....6

    C.    The 2005 Lawsuits .....7

    D.    The 2005 Stipulations of Dismissal .....8

    E.    Business Park Development.....9

    F.    The 2013 Petition .....10

    G.    The Superior Court’s Opinion.....10

ARGUMENT .....12

I.    THERE IS NO PERPETUAL VESTED RIGHT PREVENTING  
    FUTURE LAND USE REGULATIONS .....12

    A.    Question Presented.....12

    B.    Standard and Scope of Review.....12

    C.    Merits.....12

        1.    The Superior Court Procedurally Misapplied Delaware  
            Vested Rights Law .....13

        2.    Delay Is A Factor In Determining If A Developer Has  
            Any Vested Right To Avoid Application Of A  
            Subsequent Ordinance Adoption .....17

3.	The Law Does Not Recognize A Perpetual Vested Right To Zoning Or Land Use Approvals .....	18
a.	The Law Does Not Recognize A Perpetual, Vested Right To Act Under Previous Zoning And Land Use Laws .....	18
b.	The Superior Court’s Perpetual Vested Rights Holding Will Have Devastating Regulatory Consequences .....	20
c.	The Superior Court’s Perpetual Vested Rights Holding, If Not Reversed, Will Prevent The Creation Or Elimination Of Non-Conforming Uses .....	23
II.	<i>RES JUDICATA</i> DOES NOT PERPETUALLY EXEMPT THE BUSINESS PARK OWNERS FROM ANY AND ALL FUTURE REGULATION.....	27
A.	Question Presented .....	27
B.	Standard of Review .....	27
C.	Merits.....	27
1.	The Plain Language Of The 2005 Stipulations Of Dismissal Is Unambiguous .....	28
2.	The 2005 Stipulations Of Dismissal Do Not Incorporate The M-1 Amendments By Reference .....	31
3.	<i>Res Judicata</i> Does Not Control Because The Causes Of Action In The 2005 Actions Are Not The Same As The Case At Bar .....	33
4.	<i>Res judicata</i> Cannot Sustain An Illegal Consent Order.....	34
a.	Any Agreement To Perpetually Apply The 1977 Zoning Code To All Development Activity In The Business Park Constitutes Illegal Contract Zoning .....	35
b.	The Unsevered Provisions Of The M-1 Amendments Are Separately Unenforceable .....	37

CONCLUSION.....39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Acierno v. Cloutier</i> , 40 F.3d 597 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	19, 20
<i>Attman/Glazer P.B. Co. v. Mayor and Alderman of Annapolis</i> , 552 A.2d 1277 (Md. 1989) .....	35
<i>Campbell v. State</i> , 1986 WL 8178 (Del. Super. Ct. July 18, 1986).....	22
<i>Central Delaware Business Park v. Town of Cheswold</i> , C.A. No. 05M-07-021 (Del. Super. Ct. 2005) .....	8
<i>Central Delaware Business Park v. Town of Cheswold, et al.</i> , C.A. No. 1574-K (Del. Ch. 2005).....	8
<i>Dacy v. Vill. of Ruidoso</i> , 845 P.2d 793 (N.M. 1992) .....	34
<i>Dover Historical Soc’y Inc. v. City of Dover Planning Comm’n</i> , 902 A.2d 1084 (Del. 2006) .....	32
<i>Freedman v. Longo</i> , 1994 WL 469159 (Del. Ch. Aug. 10, 1994) .....	29
<i>Glassco v. Cnty. Council of Sussex Cnty.</i> , 1993 WL 50287 (Del. Ch. Feb. 19, 1993) .....	36, 37
<i>GMG Capital Inv., LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012) .....	27, 28
<i>Goldblat v. Town of Hempstead, N.Y.</i> , 369 U.S. 590 (1962).....	22
<i>Gorieb v. Fox</i> , 274 U.S. 603 (1927).....	19
<i>Graham v. Worthington</i> , 146 N.W.2d 626 (Iowa 1966) .....	37

<i>Hall v. City of Durham</i> , 372 S.E.2d 564 (N.C. 1988).....	34
<i>Harris v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 47 F.3d 1333 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	28
<i>Hartman v. Buckson</i> , 467 A.2d 694 (Del. Ch. 1983) .....	34
<i>Hass v. Citizens of Humanity, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 7097870 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 6, 2016) .....	22
<i>Hayward v. Gaston</i> , 542 A.2d 760 (Del. 1988) .....	29
<i>Hazzard v. Alexander</i> , 173 A. 517 (Del. Super. Ct. 1934).....	37
<i>Hooper v. Delaware Alcohol Beverage Control Comm’n</i> , 409 A.2d 1046 (Del. 1979).....	24
<i>In re 244.5 Acres of Land</i> , 808 A.2d 753 (Del. 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Interests of Stevens</i> , 652 A.2d 18 (Del. 1995) .....	26
<i>In re Viking Pump, Inc.</i> , 148 A.3d 633 (Del. 2016) .....	27
<i>Kean v. Adler</i> , 2003 WL 21205885 (3d Cir. May 23, 2003) .....	28
<i>Keejand Inc. v. Bd. of Adjustment of Town of Dewey Beach</i> , 1993 WL 189536 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 14, 1993).....	15
<i>L.M. Everhart Constr., Inc. v. Jefferson County Planning Comm’n</i> , 2 F.3d 48 (4th Cir.1993) .....	20
<i>Lakeview Dev. Corp. v. City of South Lake Tahoe</i> , 915 F.2d 1290 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	15, 17

<i>Larkin v. City of Burlington</i> , 772 A.2d 553 (Vt. 2001).....	35
<i>Leon N. Weiner &amp; Assocs., Inc. v. Carroll</i> , 270 A.2d 539 (Del. Ch. 1970) .....	37
<i>Lynch v. City of Rehoboth Beach</i> , 2005 WL 1074341 (Del. Ch. April 21, 2005) .....	19
<i>Mayor &amp; Council of New Castle v. Rollins Outdoor Adver., Inc.</i> , 475 A.2d 355 (Del. 1984) .....	19, 25
<i>McKinney v. City of High Point</i> , 79 S.E.2d 730 (N.C. 1954).....	37
<i>McQuail v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 183 A.2d 572 (Del. 1962) .....	29
<i>Meeks v. City of Buford</i> , 571 S.E.2d 369 (Ga. 2002) .....	18
<i>MLC Auto. LLC v. Town of Southern Pines</i> , 702 S.E.2d 68 (N.C. Ct. App. 2010).....	23
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Atchinson, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Railway Co.</i> , 470 U.S. 451 (1985).....	32
<i>Northwestern Nat. Ins. Co. v. Esmark, Inc.</i> , 672 A.2d 41 (Del. 1996) .....	29
<i>Ohio Life Ins. &amp; Trust Co. v. Debolt</i> , 57 U.S. 416 (1853).....	36
<i>PMC Realty Trust v. Town of Derry</i> , 480 A.2d 51 (N.H. 1984) .....	35
<i>Price v. All American Eng'g Co.</i> , 320 A.2d 336 (Del. 1974) .....	22
<i>Quality Refrigerated Serv., Inc v. City of Spencer</i> , 586 N.W.2d 202 (Iowa 1998) .....	20

<i>RC Enter. v. Town of Patterson</i> , 840 N.Y.S.2d 116 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007) .....	23
<i>Reinbacher v. Conly</i> , 141 A.2d 453 (Del. Ch. 1958) .....	20
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Basic Chem. Co. v. Am. Motorists Ins. Co.</i> , 616 A.2d at 1192 (Del. 1992) .....	28, 29
<i>Rinker v. Dubuque Cnty. Bd. Of Supervisors</i> , 2016 WL 1682960 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 27, 2016) .....	20
<i>Salem Church (Delaware) Assoc. v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 2006 WL 2873745 (Del. Ch. Oct. 6, 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seaford Golf &amp; Country Club v. E.I. duPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 925 A.2d 1255 (Del. 2007) .....	29
<i>Segovia v. Equities First Holdings, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 2251218 (Del. Super. Ct. May 30, 2008) .....	33
<i>Shellburne, Inc. v. Roberts</i> , 224 A.2d 250 (Del. 1966) .....	19
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. City of Tallahassee</i> , 183 F.2d 410 (5th Cir. 1950) .....	22
<i>Star States Dev. Co. v. CLK, Inc.</i> , 1994 WL 233954 (Del. Super. Ct. May 10, 1994) .....	31
<i>State v. Beltz</i> , 2006 WL 1627913 (Alaska Ct. App. June 14, 2006) .....	18
<i>Sterling Prop. Holdings, Inc. v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 2004 WL 1087366 (Del. Ch. May 6, 2004) .....	24
<i>Two South Corp. v. City of Wilmington</i> , 1989 WL 76291 (Del. Ch. July 11, 1989) .....	14
<i>United States v. State of New Jersey</i> , 194 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	27, 28



<i>Vill. of Euclid, Ohio v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	19
<i>Willdel Realty, Inc. v. New Castle County</i> , 281 A.2d 612 (Del. 1971) .....	3, 19
<i>Wilmington Materials, Inc. v. Town of Middletown</i> , 1988 WL 135507 (Del. Ch. Dec. 16, 1988) .....	14
<i>Wilmington Sixth Dist. Comty. Comm’n. v. Pettinaro Enters.</i> , 1988 WL 116496 (Del. Ch. Oct. 27, 1988) .....	34

**Statutes**

22 Del. Code Ann. tit. 22 §§ 301-305 (West 2017).....	19
71 <i>Del. Laws</i> , c. 432.....	35
City of Newark Code § 27-20(b)(6)(b).....	24
City of Newark Code § 32-51(b) .....	24
Kent County Code § 187-14(J).....	24
Kent County Code § 205-217(C).....	24
Town of Elsmere Code § 196-22(B)(6)(b) .....	24
Town of Georgetown Code § 230-75.25(A).....	24

**Other Authorities**

3 Rathkopf’s <i>The Law of Zoning and Planning</i> § 44:11 (4th ed. 2017).....	35
4 Rathkopf’s <i>The Law of Zoning and Planning</i> § 70:2 (4th ed. 2017) .....	13
4 Rathkopf’s <i>The Law of Zoning and Planning</i> § 70:12 (4th ed. 2017) .....	14
10 <i>McQuillin Mun. Corp.</i> § 29:11 .....	36
10A <i>McQuillin Mun. Corp.</i> § 29:102 (3d ed. 2017).....	36
6A <i>McQuillin Mun. Corp.</i> § 24:12 (3d ed. 2017).....	35
17A <i>Am. Jur. 2d Contracts</i> § 381 (2017) .....	31

44 Am. Jur 3d <i>Proof of Facts, Zoning: Circumstances Justifying Termination of Lawful Nonconforming Use</i> , at § 10 (2017) .....	23
46 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Judgments</i> § 179 (2017).....	34
83 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Zoning and Planning</i> § 508 (2017).....	23
101A C.J.S. <i>Zoning and Land Planning</i> § 73 (2017) .....	34, 35
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) .....	31
James A. Kushner, 2 Subdivision <i>Law and Growth Mmgt.</i> , § 10:2 (2d ed. 2017) .....	22, 23
